

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF ALASKA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, Secretary of the  
Department of Commerce, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WYOMING, ALABAMA,  
ARIZONA, COLORADO, IDAHO, KANSAS,  
LOUISIANA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,  
NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA  
AND WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
PETER K. MICHAEL  
Attorney General  
JAMES KASTE  
Deputy Attorney General  
ERIK E. PETERSEN\*  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE WYOMING ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2320 Capitol Avenue  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002  
(307) 777-6946  
erik.petersen@wyo.gov

August 21, 2017

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Amici Listed Below]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling will lead to a flood of speculative listing decisions .....	3
II. The listing will impose significant and unnecessary costs on state economies .....	5
III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision may frustrate cooperation and innovation .....	10
IV. The “threatened” listing is unnecessary and premature.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	2, 3, 8, 14, 16
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	15
<i>Wildwest Inst. v. Kurth</i> , 855 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 U.S.C. § 1531 .....	6, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1533 .....	5, 6, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1540 .....	5
50 C.F.R. § 424.11 .....	6
77 Fed. Reg. 76740 .....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 76742-48.....	10
77 Fed. Reg. 76748 .....	7, 14, 15
77 Fed. Reg. 76749 .....	15
77 Fed. Reg. 76758 .....	4, 15
77 Fed. Reg. 76764-65 .....	16
80 Fed. Reg. 59858 .....	11
82 Fed. Reg. 30502 .....	6
Miles Grant, <i>Grizzly Bear Recovery an Endangered Species Act Success Story</i> , National Wildlife Federation (Mar. 3, 2016), <a href="https://www.nwf.org/News-and-Magazines/Media-Center/News-by-Topic/Wildlife/2016/3-03-16-Grizzly-Bear-Recovery-an-Endangered-Species-Act-Success-Story.aspx">https://www.nwf.org/News-and-Magazines/Media-Center/News-by-Topic/Wildlife/2016/3-03-16-Grizzly-Bear-Recovery-an-Endangered-Species-Act-Success-Story.aspx</a> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Report in Response to Secretarial Order 3353 (Aug 4, 2017) .....	12
Jason F. Shogren, <i>Economics and the Endangered Species Act</i> , Endangered Species Act Update, University of Michigan School of Natural Resources and Environment (Jan./Feb. 1997), <a href="http://www.umich.edu/~esupdate/library/97.01-02/shogren.html">http://www.umich.edu/~esupdate/library/97.01-02/shogren.html</a> .....	7, 8
Temple Stoellinger and David “Tex” Taylor, <i>A Report on the Economic Impact to Wyoming’s Economy from a Potential Listing of the Sage Grouse</i> , Wyoming Law Review, Vol. 17, No. 1 (2017).....	11
David Sunding, <i>Economic Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation for the Coastal California Gnatcatcher</i> (Aug. 15, 2003), <a href="https://www.researchgate.net/profile/David_Sunding/publication/268000666_Economic_Impacts_of_Critical_Habitat_Designation_for_the_Coastal_California_Gnatcatcher_Prepared_by/links/54ca5600cf2c70ce521c5c6.pdf?origin=publication_list">https://www.researchgate.net/profile/David_Sunding/publication/268000666_Economic_Impacts_of_Critical_Habitat_Designation_for_the_Coastal_California_Gnatcatcher_Prepared_by/links/54ca5600cf2c70ce521c5c6.pdf?origin=publication_list</a> .....	9
David Sunding, <i>The Economic Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation</i> , Agricultural and Resource Economics Update, Vol. 6, No. 6, University of California Giannini Foundation of Agricultural Economics (July/Aug. 2003), <a href="https://giannini.ucop.edu/publications/are-update/issues/2003/6/6/the-economic-impacts-of-c/">https://giannini.ucop.edu/publications/are-update/issues/2003/6/6/the-economic-impacts-of-c/</a> .....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Carl Zimmer, *Study Finds Climate Change as Threat to 1 in 6 Species*, New York Times (Apr. 30, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/05/science/new-estimates-for-extinctions-global-warming-could-cause.html> .....4
